
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING : 27 February 2017

IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION PORTFOLIO

(AE17/115) – iTunes/Android – Internal Product (DIBP)

Senator Bilyk, Catryna (L&CA) written:

Question 1: Does the Department have an iTunes account? If so, what was the total expenditure on iTunes in calendar year 2016 (GST inclusive)? What applications/subscriptions/services purchased through iTunes in calendar year 2016?


Question 2: Does the Department have an Android account? If so, what was the total expenditure on Android in calendar year 2016 (GST inclusive)? What applications/subscriptions/services purchased through Android in calendar year 2016?


Question 3: Do any ministerial offices in the portfolio have an iTunes account? If so, what was the total expenditure on iTunes in calendar year 2016 (GST inclusive)?
Please provide separate figures for each Minister. What applications/subscriptions/services purchased through iTunes in calendar year 2016?


Question 4: Do any ministerial offices have an Android account? If so, what was the total expenditure on Android in calendar year 2016 (GST inclusive)? Please provide separate figures for each Minister. What applications/subscriptions/services purchased through Android in calendar year 2016?


Answer:

Question 1

The Department has three iTunes accounts:

 The Apple equipment used for Border TV editing is managed through an iTunes account held by Communication and Engagement Branch. There was no expenditure associated with this iTunes account in calendar year 2016.

 The Secure Gateway Service Section maintains an iTunes account for the support of the Apple Update Caching Service implemented early in 2017. There was no expenditure associated with this iTunes account in calendar year 2016.

 The Telecom Assets Management Team maintains an iTunes account to facilitate device enrolment processes. There was no expenditure associated with this iTunes account in calendar year 2016.


Question 2

The Department does not maintain any Android accounts.


Question 3 & 4

The Department does not administer any Android or iTunes accounts on behalf of the Minister’s Office or Assistant Minister’s Office.

